

Ct. Cases 715/2023  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RAVI  
(Rajouri Garden)

23.02.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused absent.

Bailable warrant issued against the accused received  
back executed.

Be awaited for appearance of accused.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**23.02.2026 (sy)**

At 12.43PM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rajiv Dahiya (**fresh vakalatnama filed**).

With the intervention of the court, both the parties have agreed to settle the civil liability in the present matter with the complainant company for a total sum of Rs. **45,000/-** payable by the accused to the complainant in 9 EMIs of Rs. 5,000/- each, payable on or before 15<sup>th</sup> of each English Calendar month, commencing from March 2026. **In case of default of payment, the case will be proceeded as per law and complainant shall be at liberty to impose LPSC charges, if any.**

Accused submits that he also wants to plead guilty with further submission to take lenient view against him.

Accused is duly warned about the legal consequences of his plea of guilt and he has been informed that he may be convicted on the basis of his plea of guilt. He has been

Contd....2/-

given time to think over again and to consult his counsel but he has insisted to plead guilty to the offence committed by him.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused, the court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by him.

It is prayed by accused that benefit of Probation Act may be given to him and he be released on probation.

Separate statement of AR for the complainant regarding settlement of civil liability recorded.

Separate statement of accused regarding settlement of civil liability as well as plea of guilt towards criminal liability is also recorded.

**Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing report regarding previous conviction/ involvement report of the accused and report from the concerned Probation officer be also called for the next date of hearing.**

Ld. Counsel for accused sought adjournment to file bail application.

Heard. In the interest of justice, **let the bail application be filed within seven days.**

List the matter for confirmation of payment as well as report on 15.03.2026.

copy of this order be given dasti.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)  
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,  
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block  
23.02.2026 (sy)**