

18.04.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.

Today, matter is listed for confirmation of payment as well as reports.

Bailable warrant issued against the accused received back executed.

AR for the complainant submits that no payment made by the accused.

Previous involvement/ conviction report of accused already filed by SHO concerned on 16.03.2026.

Report of Preliminary enquiry under the probation of Offenders Act, 1958 filed submitting that address of accused was found untraceable during visit.

Issue fresh notice to probation officer to file report on the next date of hearing.

Be awaited.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**

At 2.00PM.

Present: As above.

None has appeared on behalf of accused despite repeated calls since morning.

In these circumstances, issue NBW against the accused within a week through SHO concerned, returnable for next date of hearing.

List the matter for payment, report of probation officer as well as report qua NBW of accused on 19.05.2026.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**

At 2.09PM,

File taken up again as accused has appeared.

Present: Sh. P.D. Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel for complainant.
Accused with Ld. Prxoy Counsel Ms. Annu Verma,
(M.No. 9582129384).

Contd....2/-

It is submitted that the accused has re-settled the matter with the officials of BSES less than the amount settled before this court on 23.02.2026 which is strongly opposed by the Ld. Proxy counsel for the complainant and submitted that he has no instructions, however, the receipts of part payment in multiple cases/ inspections (8 inspections) has been shown which is respect to the electricity re-connection and only Rs. 100/- as part payment made in respect to the present case.

In view of the above, on being inquired about the photocopy of the documents filed in the court which is related to only part payment qua new electricity re-connection and on being apprised the report of probation officer dated 15.04.2026 about the non available/ untraceable of applicant/accused then no satisfactory answer has been given and even prima facie submission of re-settlement found incorrect in as much as the receipts are only in respect to the part payment or 8 inspections/ cases pending against the accused. He is warned to be careful.

At request, matter passover for making payment of three installment i.e. Rs. 15,000/- in term of settlement dated 23.02.2026.

Heard. Allowed.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,

At 03.08PM,
Present: As above.

Today, accused has paid Rs. 15,000/- in cash to Sh. P.D. Jha, Ld. Proxy counsel for complainant in terms of settlement.

Now, no need to issue NBW against the accused.

List the matter for report of probation officer as well as further payment on date already fixed i.e. 19.05.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ THC/Extn. Block/18.04.2026 (sy)